# 502981075 09/18/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3027674

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	CE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA		
		Name	Execution Date
CHRISTER SINDERBY			07/25/2014
NORMAN COMTOIS			07/24/2014
JENNIFER BECK			07/25/2014
PÄR EMTELL			08/12/2014
MICHAEL KOCK			08/07/2014
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	A		
Name:	ST. MIC	HAEL#S HOSPITAL	
Street Address:	30 BON	D STREET	
City:	TORON	TO, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANAD	A	
Postal Code: M5B 1W8		/8	
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:		14355777	
CORRESPONDENCE DA	ATA		
Fax Number:	(	212)619-6000	
		the e-mail address first; if that is uns ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen	
Phone:		212-619-6000	it via 05 mari.
Email:	5	sgenine@FKIMiplaw.com	
Email: Correspondent Name:		sgelline@FKMiplaw.com FAY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP	
	F		
Correspondent Name:	ŀ	AY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	   	FAY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP 150 BROADWAY, SUITE 702	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	   	FAY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP 150 BROADWAY, SUITE 702 NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10038	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	   	AY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP 50 BROADWAY, SUITE 702 NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10038 40128/13101(08831-084)	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER:	   	FAY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP   150 BROADWAY, SUITE 702   NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10038   40128/13101(08831-084)   OLEG F. KAPLUN	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	   	FAY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP 150 BROADWAY, SUITE 702 NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10038 40128/13101(08831-084) OLEG F. KAPLUN /Oleg F. Kaplun/	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	MBER:	FAY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP 150 BROADWAY, SUITE 702 NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10038 40128/13101(08831-084) OLEG F. KAPLUN /Oleg F. Kaplun/ 09/18/2014	

source=executedassignment#page3.tif
source=executedassignment#page4.tif
source=executedassignment#page5.tif
source=executedassignment#page6.tif
source=executedassignment#page7.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We,

# Christer SINDERBY Norman COMTOIS Jennifer BECK Pär EMTELL and

#### Michael KOCK

(hereinafter also referred to as "ASSIGNOR"); have invented new and useful inventions and discoveries in "Method And System For Quantifying Timing Discrepancies Between Inspiratory Effort And Ventilatory Assist", for which a U.S. Patent Application was filed on May 1, 2014 and assigned Serial No. 14/355,777 which is a National Phase Application of PCT Patent Application Serial No. PCT/CA2012/001043 filed on November 16, 2012 which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Appln. Serial No. 61/560,600 filed on November 16, 2011; and

WHEREAS, St. Michael's Hospital, organized and existing under the laws of Canada and having an office at 30 Bond Street, Toronto, Ontario, M5B 1W8, Canada, (hereinafter also referred to as "ASSIGNEE") the desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to said invention described and claimed in said application, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be obtained upon said application for said invention therein contained.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in them hand paid, and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and any continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be obtained thereon or therefore in the United States of America and all foreign countries, and in and to any reissues or extensions of any Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention, and in and to any improvements, additions to, or modifications of said invention, which the said ASSIGNOR may acquire by invention or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit,

Page 1 of 7

and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent or any reissues or extensions thereof may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same might be held by said ASSIGNOR had this sale not been made, and the said ASSIGNOR hereby represent and warrant that they have not executed and will not execute any instrument inconsistent with the rights granted herein, and they hereby bind themselves and their heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives to execute any and all papers and instruments and to do any and all acts which may be necessary or required by the said ASSIGNOR further represent and warrant that they hereby bind themselves and the said ASSIGNOR further represent and warrant that they hereby bind themselves and the said ASSIGNOR further represent and warrant that they hereby bind themselves and their heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives to communicate at any time, upon request to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns any facts relating to the said invention and the history thereof known to them or to their heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives, and that they will testify as to the same in any interference to obtain or any other litigation to enforce the patent or patents which may be granted for said invention when requested to do so by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns.

The said ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention to the said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Page 2 of 7

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 25

day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014.

G. Swindy Christer SINDERBY

Page 3 of 7

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 24<sup>th</sup>

day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014.

Norman COMTOIS

Page 4 of 7

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this \_25

day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2014.

Page 5 of 7

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 12

day of august, 2014.

PECEL-Pär EMTELL

Page 6 of 7

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this  $\_$ 

day of <u>ay gust</u>, 2014.

<u>Michael KOCK</u>

Page 7 of 7

**RECORDED: 09/18/2014**